

No. S275788

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
NORMAN SALAZAR,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B309803  
Ventura County Superior Court, Case No. 2018027995  
The Honorable Anthony J. Sabo, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
CHUNG L. MAR (SBN 174004)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
\*DAVID F. GLASSMAN (SBN 115664)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230  
Telephone: (213) 269-6207  
Fax: (916) 731-2122  
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov  
David.Glassman@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

March 10, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Introduction.....  | 6           |
| Statement of the case .....  | 7           |
| A. The trial.....  | 7           |
| B. The sentencing hearing .....  | 10          |
| C. The appeal and intervening legislation.....   | 17          |
| Argument.....  | 20          |
| The record clearly indicates that the trial court would<br>have imposed the same middle-term sentence even if it<br>had applied current section 1170, subdivision (b)(6) ..... | 20          |
| A. The <i>Gutierrez</i> standard .....   | 20          |
| B. Remand is not required .....  | 22          |
| 1. Appellant’s showing of “trauma” within the<br>meaning of the new sentencing provision .....   | 22          |
| 2. The record clearly indicates that the court<br>would have imposed the middle term even<br>applying the new lower-term presumption .....                                     | 27          |
| Conclusion .....   | 34          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |               |
| <i>In re Estrada</i><br>(1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 .....                     | 6, 20         |
| <i>People v. Banner</i><br>(2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 226 .....             | 25            |
| <i>People v. Frahs</i><br>(2020) 9 Cal.5th 618.....                    | 23, 27        |
| <i>People v. Franks</i><br>(2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 883 .....             | 32            |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i><br>(1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1894.....          | 33            |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i><br>(2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Stamps</i><br>(2020) 9 Cal.5th 685.....                   | 20            |
| <i>People v. Stuckey</i><br>(2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 898.....            | 28            |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i><br>(1996) 13 Cal.4th 497..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Vaughn</i><br>(2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 609.....              | 28            |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |               |
| Penal Code § 190.5, subd. (b) .....                                    | 21            |
| Penal Code § 207, subd. (a) .....                                      | 7             |
| Penal Code § 211.....  | 7             |
| Penal Code § 236.....  | 10            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| Penal Code § 237, subd. (a) .....           | 10            |
| Penal Code § 273.5, subd. (a) .....         | 7, 10         |
| Penal Code § 654.....                       | 14, 16        |
| Penal Code § 664.....                       | 7             |
| Penal Code § 667, subd. (a)(1) .....        | 7             |
| Penal Code § 667, subd. (c)(1) .....        | 7             |
| Penal Code § 667, subd. (e)(1) .....        | 7             |
| Penal Code §§ 1000 et seq. ....             | 25            |
| Penal Code §§ 1001.35 et seq. ....          | 25            |
| Penal Code § 1170.....                      | <i>passim</i> |
| Penal Code § 1170, subd. (b)(6) .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| Penal Code § 1170, subd. (b)(6)(A) .....    | 23, 26, 28    |
| Penal Code § 1170.12, subd. (a)(1) .....    | 7             |
| Penal Code § 1170.12, subd. (c)(1) .....    | 7             |
| Penal Code § 1385.....                      | 10            |
| Penal Code § 12022.7, subd. (e).....        | 7             |
| Stats. 2021, ch. 731, § 1.3 .....           | 6, 17         |
| <br><b>COURT RULES</b>                      |               |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.408(a) .....    | 28            |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(a)(1) ..... | 30            |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(a)(2) ..... | 30            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(a)(3) .....  | 30          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(a)(6) .....  | 30          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(a)(11) .....   | 30          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(b)(1) .....  | 30          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(b)(2) .....  | 29          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(b)(3) .....  | 30          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(b)(4) .....  | 29          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.421(b)(5) .....  | 30          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.423 .....  | 29          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.423(b)(2) .....  | 31          |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.423(c) .....   | 28, 32      |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.425 .....  | 32          |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |             |
| Assem. Bill No. 123 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.),<br>as amended April 15, 2021 .....   | 18          |
| Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses,<br>3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill 124 (2021-2022<br>Reg. Sess.) as amended Sept. 3, 2021 ..... | 24, 26      |
| Sen. Bill No. 567 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) .....   | 6, 17, 18   |
| Webster’s 3d New Internat. Dict.<br>(1981) p. 2432, col. 3 .....   | 25          |
